

FOI DoF/2022-0132

Request

(This is a follow up to FOI DoF/2022-0075)

May I please ask you to just send me the info you have in the format you suggested:

- 0-14
- 15-44
- 45-64
- 65-74
- 75-84
- 85+

1. How many people in total have died from covid?
2. How many people with at least 1 co morbidity have died from covid?
3. How many people have died purely from covid?

Follow-up Question

In the age category 15 to 44 can you please give me the exact ages of the 8 people that died strictly from covid.

Response

I can confirm that the Department holds the information requested.

Of the **4,519** Covid-19 related deaths that had occurred up to 15 April 2022 (accounting for registrations up to and including 20 April), **251** had Covid-19 as the **only cause of death mentioned on the death certificate**. The remaining **4,268** covid-19 related deaths had **at least one other cause of death mentioned** on the death certificate.

The tables below provide the information requested.

Age	1. Total deaths due to Covid-19
0-14	1
15-44	58
45-64	437
65-74	690
75-84	1513
85+	1820

Age	2. Deaths due to Covid-19, with at least 1 other condition mentioned
0-14	1
15-44	50

45-64	409
65-74	662
75-84	1441
85+	1705

Age	3. Deaths due to Covid-19, with covid alone mentioned
0-14	0
15-44	8 Broken Down Below
45-64	28
65-74	28
75-84	72
85+	115

To select relevant cases for Covid-only deaths (those without other causes of death recorded), NISRA included deaths which mentioned only Covid-19, with or without pneumonia, in Part 1 of the death certificate. Pneumonia was included, as early discussions with the Department of Health indicated that certifying doctors may have made no distinction between Covid-19 and Covid-19 pneumonia. Also *excluded* are deaths where Covid-19 led to another condition, which in turn led to death.

**Response to Follow-up Question**

\*

Age	Deaths due to Covid-19, <u>with covid alone mentioned</u>
15-44	8
Of which:	
38	1
39	1
40	2
41	1
42	1
43	0
44	2

\*  
Youngest  
person